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Ophthalmology

Consultation:

Orthoptist

Consultation - specialist
1st Follow up - Short Visit

Laser:

Focal argon

PRP argon

YAG capsulotomy

YAG iridotomy

Chalazion

Entropion

Excision/biopsy of lid lesion
Pterygium

Retropunctal cautery

Eye procedure - Other
Fluorescein angiography
Hess screen

Visual fields

Fluorescein angiography, facility usage

Laser:

Focal argon, facility usage

YAG, capsulotomy, facility usage
YAG, iridotomy, facility usage
Visual fields, facility usage

Psychology
Tests:
Psychology — self reported test
Psychology — administered test
Other Services
Home physician visit

Home nursing visit
District clinic nursing service

10

40
50

260
325
325
650
195
195
195
325
130
130

80

25

65

40

215
195
260

40

20
40

160
30
20’)

The Health Services (Fees and Charges) (Amendment) Regulations, 2002

CAYMAN ISLANDS

HEALTH SERVICES (FEES) LAW
(2001 REVISION)

HEALTH SERVICES (FEES AND CHARGES) (AMENDMENT)
REGULATIONS, 2002

In accordance with powers conferred by sections 13 of the Health Services (Fees)
Law (2002 Revision) the Governor in Council makes the following regulations:

1.  These regulations may be cited as the Health Services (Fees and Charges)
(Amendment) Regulations, 2002,

2. The Health Services (Fees and Charges) Regulations, 2002 are amended in
regulation 5 (1) by repealing “4” and substituting “24”,

3. The Health Services (Fees and Charges) Regulations, 2002 are amended by
repealing Part | of the Schedule and substituting the following-

Citation

Amendment of
regulation 5 of the
Health Services (Fees
and Charges)
Regulations, 2002-failed
appointments

Repeal of Part 1 of the
Schedule to the Health
Services (Fees and
Charges) Regulations,
2002 and substitution-
fees
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“SCHEDULE
FEES

PART 1 - INDIVIDUAL ITEMISED FEES

General Fees

Hospitalisation (including room, routine
medical and nursing services):
Semi-private or multi-bedded area
Private room per day

Intensive care per day

High dependency per day

Maternity delivery

Maternity hospital care — per day
Neonatal care — Normal per day
Neonatal care — Intensive care per day
Day treatment

Sub acute per day

Operating Theatre:
Major surgery
Minor surgery

Anaesthesia:
Major surgery
Minor surgery
Surgeon’s fees:
Major surgery
Minor surgery

Consultation:
In-patient physician’s fees

Clinics: during scheduled hours

General practice physician clinic
Psychologist clinic

Dietary, initial assessment or full consultation
Dietary, follow up clinic (short)

Other paramedical clinic

Referral: Appointment with specialist

4

CI$

300
425
1370
400
750
450
350
1370
150
200

600
450

350
175

600
450

75

55
35
35
]
25
80
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Gold (full cast)

Other Services:
Re-cement Bridge

Oral Surgery

Simple Extractions:
Single tooth
Each additional tooth

Surgical extractions:

Surgical extraction of erupted tooth

requiring elevation of mucoperiosteal flap
and removal of bone and/or section of tooth
Removal of impacted tooth - soft tissue
Impaction requiring incision of overlying

soft tissue, elevation of a flap, removal of
bone and the removal of the tooth

Removal of impacted tooth - completely bony
Frenulectomy

Alveoloplasty in conjunction with extractions-per quadrant

Biopsy and examination of tissue - hard
(excluding laboratory fee)
Biopsy and examination of tissue - soft
(excluding laboratory fee)

Orthodontics

Appliances to control Harmful Habits:
Removable
Fixed or cemented

Orthodontic Retention Appliances:
Removable
Fixed or cemented

Miscellaneous:
Palliative Treatment

480

70

70
40

250
200

300
250
250
150

150

150

210

210

250
250

Fees calculated according

to services provided

Occlusal guards/splints
Mouth guards

210
50
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Periodontal scaling (fewer than 12 teeth)
Special periodontal appliance

Miscellaneous Services:
Periodontal prophylaxis (following active
therapy)

Prosthodontics - Removable

Complete dentures:
Complete upper denture
Complete lower denture

Partial Dentures:

Upper without clasps, acrylic base

Lower without clasps, acrylic base

Upper without clasps, chrome base

Lower without clasps, chrome base

Lower with chrome lingual bar and two clasps, acrylic base
Upper with chrome palatal bar and two clasps, acrylic base
Removable unilateral partial denture, one

piece casting gold clasp attachments, per

unit including pontics (sectional denture)

Full cast partials:

Each additional clasp with rest

Each additional tooth

Resin repair denture base

Replace/repair clasp

Addition of teeth (one only)

Relining upper or lower complete denture (laboratory)
Relining upper or lower partial denture (laboratory)

Prosthodontics - Fixed

Fixed Bridges:
Bridge Pontics:
Cast gold (per tooth)
Porcelain fused to semi-precious metal (per tooth)

Abutment Crowns:
Plastic (acrylic) per unit
Porcelain fused to semi-precious metal per unit

8

60
200

60

500
500

200
200
550
550
550
550

550

25
25
50
50
50
100
100

480

450

350
450

i
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Follow up short appointment with specialist or

general practitioner 20
Emergency Room (excluding drugs):

Level 1 100
Level 2 175
Level 3 350
Injection I5
Dressing 15
Ambulance Services:

Emergency 170
Transfer 125
Transport without special assistance per mile 7.5
Escorting patient to overseas institution Full cost to be paid
Resuscitation fee (non ICU, theatre or A&E event) 325
Non-surgical - ward attendance/observation per hour 35
Paediatric nebulisation 40
Special paediatric phlebotomy 50
Paediatric nurse visit 20
Paediatric administration of chemotherapy 35
ECG and interpretation 40
Foetal monitoring 45
Private duty and special duty nursing Full cost to be paid
Renal dialysis 260
Administration of adult chemotherapy per hour 25
Administration of blood transfusions per unit 25

Blood per unit
Administrative Services

Medical autopsy and report

Medical examination report

Police certificate

Replacement of registration card

Arrangement of overseas referral for non resident

Special Services

Free of charge

1400
120
20
IS5
450

Laboratory service

Radiology

Fees calculated according
to services provided
Fees calculated according
to services provided
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*

*

Pharmacy
Medical supplies including prostheses and
implants

Physiotherapy

Procedures conducted at specialist Clinics

Dental Services

Fees calculated according
to services provided
Fees calculated according
to services provided
Fees calculated according
to services provided
Fees calculated according
to services provided

Diagnostic/General

Examinations:

Oral examination (full examination) 40
Short oral examination 20
Specialist consultation/examination 65
Radiographs.

Intraoral - single first film 25
Intraoral - each additional film 5
Intraoral - occlusal, single, first film 25
Bite wing - two films 30
Panoramic - maxillary and mandibular, single film 50
Cephalometric radiograph 50
Preventative

Prophylaxis (Adults) 40
Prophylaxis (Children) 20
Fissure sealant (per tooth) 25
Application of desensitising medicaments 35
Application of fluoride 35
Restorative

Amalgam Restorations (Deciduous teeth):

Amalgam - one surface 25
Amalgam - two surfaces 30
Amalgam - three surfaces 35
Amalgam - Four or more surfaces 40
Amalgam Restorations (Permanent teeth)

Amalgam - one surface 50
Amalgam - two surfaces 80

oo R
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Amalgam - three surfaces
Amalgam - four or more surfaces
Pin retained (exclusive of amalgam)

Acrylic or Plastic Restorations

Composite resin - one surface

Composite resin - two surfaces

Composite resin - three surfaces

Pin retained per tooth, in addition to above
Composite resin involving incisal angle
Acid etch for restorations

Crowns - Single Restorations Only:

Plastic (acrylic)

Plastic - prefabricated

Porcelain with semi-precious metal

Gold (full cast)

Stainless steel

Cast post and core, per tooth in addition to crown
Steel post with amalgam or composite build

up, per tooth in addition to crown

Other Restorative Services:
Re-cement inlays
Re-cement crowns
Sedative fillings

Endodontics

Pulp cap - direct

Pulp cap - indirect

Vital pulpotomy

Traditional - one canal

Traditional - two canals

Traditional - three canals
Apexification

Apicoectomy (independent procedure)

Periodontics

Adjunctive Services:

Occlusal adjustments (limited; not involving restoration)
Occlusal adjustments (complete; not involving restoration)
Periodontal scaling (entire mouth)

90
100
35

60
90
100
35
110
35

350
125
450
480
100
185

150

50
70
65

50
30
80
225
550
775
100
300

100
200
120



