### CAYMAN ISLANDS



Supplement No. 7 published with Extraordinary Gazette No. 26 dated 30 July, 2002.

# HEALTH SERVICES (FEES) LAW (2002 REVISION)

HEALTH SERVICES (FEES AND CHARGES) (AMENDMENT)
REGULATIONS, 2002

Made in Executive Council the 16<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2002.

Carmena Watler

Clerk of the Executive Council.

These Regulations were approved by the Legislative Assembly on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2002 by Government Motion No.7/02 in compliance with section 13(3) of the Health Services (Fees) Law (2002 Revision).

Sharon Smith

for the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

### Ophthalmology

Consultation:		
Orthoptist	40	
Consultation - specialist	50	
1st Follow up - Short Visit	0	
Laser:		
Focal argon	260	
PRP argon	325	
YAG capsulotomy	325	
YAG iridotomy	650	
Chalazion	195	
Entropion	195	
Excision/biopsy of lid lesion	195	
Pterygium	325	
Retropunctal cautery	130	
Eye procedure - Other	130	
Fluorescein angiography	80	
Hess screen	25	
Visual fields	65	
Fluorescein angiography, facility usage	40	
Laser:		
Focal argon, facility usage	215	
YAG, capsulotomy, facility usage	195	
YAG, iridotomy, facility usage	260	
Visual fields, facility usage	40	
Visual fields, facility asage	10	
Psychology		
Tests:		
Psychology – self reported test	20	
Psychology – administered test	40	
Other Services		
Other Services		
Home physician visit	160	
Home nursing visit	30	
District clinic nursing service	20"	

#### **CAYMAN ISLANDS**

### HEALTH SERVICES (FEES) LAW (2001 REVISION)

## HEALTH SERVICES (FEES AND CHARGES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2002

In accordance with powers conferred by sections 13 of the Health Services (Fees) Law (2002 Revision) the Governor in Council makes the following regulations:

1. These regulations may be cited as the Health Services (Fees and Charges) Citation (Amendment) Regulations, 2002.

2. The Health Services (Fees and Charges) Regulations, 2002 are amended in regulation 5 (1) by repealing "4" and substituting "24".

Amendment of regulation 5 of Health Services

Amendment of regulation 5 of the Health Services (Fees and Charges)
Regulations, 2002–failed appointments

3. The Health Services (Fees and Charges) Regulations, 2002 are amended by repealing Part I of the Schedule and substituting the following-

Repeal of Part 1 of the Schedule to the Health Services (Fees and Charges) Regulations, 2002 and substitutionfees

### "SCHEDULE

### **FEES**

### PART 1 – INDIVIDUAL ITEMISED FEES

		CI\$	Ŷ
	General Fees		1
	Hospitalisation (including room, routine		3
	medical and nursing services):		
	Semi-private or multi-bedded area	300	
	Private room per day	425	
*	Intensive care per day	1370	
	High dependency per day	400	
	Maternity delivery	750	
	Maternity hospital care – per day	450	
	Neonatal care – Normal per day	350	
*	Neonatal care – Intensive care per day	1370	
	Day treatment	150	
	Sub acute per day	200	
	Operating Theatre:		
	Major surgery	600	
	Minor surgery	450	
	Anaesthesia:		
	Major surgery	350	
	Minor surgery	175	
	Surgeon's fees:		
	Major surgery	600	
	Minor surgery	450	
	Consultation:		· i
	In-patient physician's fees	75	*
	Clinics: during scheduled hours		
	General practice physician clinic	55	9
	Psychologist clinic	35	
	Dietary, initial assessment or full consultation	35	
	Dietary, follow up clinic (short)	15	
	Other paramedical clinic	25	
	Referral: Appointment with specialist	80	

Gold (full cast)	480
Other Services: Re-cement Bridge	70
Oral Surgery	
Simple Extractions: Single tooth Each additional tooth	70 40
Surgical extractions: Surgical extraction of erupted tooth requiring elevation of mucoperiosteal flap	
and removal of bone and/or section of tooth	250
Removal of impacted tooth - soft tissue Impaction requiring incision of overlying soft tissue, elevation of a flap, removal of	200
bone and the removal of the tooth	300
Removal of impacted tooth - completely bony	
Frenulectomy	250
Alveoloplasty in conjunction with extractions	s-per quadrant 150
Biopsy and examination of tissue - hard (excluding laboratory fee)	150
Biopsy and examination of tissue - soft (excluding laboratory fee)	150
Orthodontics	
Appliances to control Harmful Habits:	210
Removable Fixed or cemented	210 210
1 ixed of comenced	210
Orthodontic Retention Appliances: Removable	250
Fixed or cemented	250
Miscellaneous: Palliative Treatment	Fees calculated according to services provided
Occlusal guards/splints Mouth guards	210

Periodontal scaling (fewer than 12 teeth)	60		Follow up short appointment with specialist or	
Special periodontal appliance	200	· ·	general practitioner	20
		and the second s		
Miscellaneous Services:		and the state of t	Emergency Room (excluding drugs):	
Periodontal prophylaxis (following active			Level 1	100
therapy)	60	<b>数</b>	Level 2	175
			Level 3	350
Prosthodontics - Removable		4	Injection	15
		· •	Dressing	15
Complete dentures:			ě	
Complete upper denture	500		Ambulance Services:	
Complete lower denture	500	- J	Emergency	170
•		•	Transfer	125
Partial Dentures:			Transport without special assistance per mile	7.5
Upper without clasps, acrylic base	200		Escorting patient to overseas institution	Full cost to be paid
Lower without clasps, acrylic base	200		Resuscitation fee (non ICU, theatre or A&E event)	
Upper without clasps, chrome base	550		Non-surgical - ward attendance/observation per ho	
Lower without clasps, chrome base	550		Paediatric nebulisation	40
Lower with chrome lingual bar and two clasps, acrylic base	550			50
Upper with chrome palatal bar and two clasps, acrylic base	550		Special paediatric phlebotomy	
Removable unilateral partial denture, one	330		Paediatric nurse visit	20
piece casting gold clasp attachments, per			Paediatric administration of chemotherapy	35
unit including pontics (sectional denture)	550		ECG and interpretation	40
unit merdang pointes (sectional dentare)	330		Foetal monitoring	45
Full cast partials:			Private duty and special duty nursing	Full cost to be paid
Each additional clasp with rest	25		Renal dialysis	260
Each additional tooth	25 25		Administration of adult chemotherapy	per hour 25
			Administration of blood transfusions	per unit 25
Resin repair denture base	50		Blood per unit	Free of charge
Replace/repair clasp	50			
Addition of teeth (one only)	50		Administrative Services	
Relining upper or lower complete denture (laboratory)	100			
Relining upper or lower partial denture (laboratory)	100		Medical autopsy and report	1400
			Medical examination report	120
Prosthodontics - Fixed			Police certificate	20
			Replacement of registration card	15
Fixed Bridges:			* Arrangement of overseas referral for non resident	450
Bridge Pontics:		₹	ĕ	
Cast gold (per tooth)	480		Special Services	
Porcelain fused to semi-precious metal (per tooth)			Special 337 (333)	
	450		* Laboratory service Fees	calculated according
Abutment Crowns:			233013101, 5011110	to services provided
Plastic (acrylic) per unit	350		* Radiology Fees	calculated according
Porcelain fused to semi-precious metal per unit	450		Radiology	to services provided
_				to services provided

*	Pharmacy	Fees calculated according to services provide	
*	Medical supplies including prostheses and	Fees calculated according	
ጥ	implants	to services provide	
	Physiotherapy	Fees calculated according	
	Thysicalety	to services provide	
	Procedures conducted at specialist Clinics	Fees calculated according	
		to services provide	d
	Dental Services		
	Diagnostic/General		
	Examinations:		
	Oral examination (full examination)	4	0
	Short oral examination	2	0
	Specialist consultation/examination	6	5
	Dadiography		
	Radiographs: Intraoral - single first film	2	5
	Intraoral - each additional film		5
	Intraoral - occlusal, single, first film		5
	Bite wing - two films	3	0
	Panoramic - maxillary and mandibular, single	film 5	0
	Cephalometric radiograph		0
	Preventative		
	Prophylaxis (Adults)	4	.0
	Prophylaxis (Children)	•	.0
	Fissure sealant (per tooth)		.5
	Application of desensitising medicaments	3	5
	Application of fluoride	3	5
	Restorative		
	Amalgam Restorations (Deciduous teeth):		
	Amalgam - one surface	2	.5
	Amalgam - two surfaces		0
	Amalgam - three surfaces		5
	Amalgam - Four or more surfaces		0
	Amalagus Dagtouptions (Daggas and tooth)		
	Amalgam Restorations (Permanent teeth)	5	50
	Amalgam - one surface Amalgam - two surfaces		30 30
	Amargam - two surraces	o	,,

6

Amalgam - three surfaces	90
Amalgam - four or more surfaces	100
Pin retained (exclusive of amalgam)	35
Acrylic or Plastic Restorations	
Composite resin - one surface	60
Composite resin - two surfaces	90
Composite resin - three surfaces	100
Pin retained per tooth, in addition to above	35 110
Composite resin involving incisal angle	35
Acid etch for restorations	33
Crowns - Single Restorations Only:	
Plastic (acrylic)	350
Plastic - prefabricated	125
Porcelain with semi-precious metal	450
Gold (full cast)	480
Stainless steel	100
Cast post and core, per tooth in addition to crown	185
Steel post with amalgam or composite build	150
up, per tooth in addition to crown	130
Other Restorative Services:	
Re-cement inlays	5(
Re-cement crowns	70
Sedative fillings	6.5
Endodontics	
Pulp cap - direct	50
Pulp cap - indirect	30
Vital pulpotomy	80
Traditional - one canal	22:
Traditional - two canals	550
Traditional - three canals	77:
Apexification	100
Apicoectomy (independent procedure)	30
Periodontics	
Adjunctive Services:	
Occlusal adjustments (limited; not involving restoration)	10
Occlusal adjustments (complete; not involving restoration)	20
Periodontal scaling (entire mouth)	12